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Disclaimer

Financial information contained in this document is based on consolidated K-IFRS that have not
been audited by an independent auditor.
Therefore, the information and financial data of Kakao and its subsidiaries (the “Company”, or

“Kakao”) contained in this document are subject to change upon an independent auditor’s audit.

The Company does not make any representation or accept liability, as to the accuracy or

completeness of the information contained in this material.

The format and contents of this document are subject to change for future filings and reports.

Kakao is not liable for providing future updates on all figures included in this document.

Therefore, this presentation contained herein should not be utilized for any legal purposes in
regards to investors’ investment results. The Company hereby expressly disclaims any and all
liability for any loss or damage resulting from the investors’ reliance on the information contained

herein.

Copyright © Kakao Corp.
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Kakao Ecosystem



Mission

Making a Better World
with People and Technology




History

@® Interactive Business Platform
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Kakao
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Undisputed Market Leader

Monthly Active Users in Korea grew by +1.1M YoY, +190K QoQ

KakaoTalk Monthly Active Users

(in thousands)

45,508 45,793 45,981

44859 45,188

43,813 44,076 pa i

4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20
Korea 43,813 44,076 44,477 44731 44,859 45,188 45,508 45,793 45,981
Global 50,220 50,548 50,882 51,374 51,495 51,768 52,133 52,299 52,223

Average of monthly MAUs. Global includes domestic MAUS.



Repeatable Success Formula

p:y #1 Consumer Satisfaction
B #1Internet-Only Bank

#1 Maa$s Platform

ey . . .
S #1 Digital Comic Platform
. #1 Korean Paid Content Platform

kakaogames  #1 Mobile Game Platform

9
#1 Most Likeable Characters

Unique Success Factors for New Businesses:

v Large User Base Encompassing an Entire

Nation
S

v Kakao’s Nationwide Following Ensuring
Success of New Service Launches

w

v Unrivaled Access and Insight to User
Data

Stz

v Minimal User Acquisition Costs



Global Strategic Partnerships

Kakao’s
Stake"

Strategic
Partner

Transaction
Valuation
(KRW tn)

Investment
Amounts
(KRW bn)

1) Latest filings, Kakao’s stake for Mobility will change on Mar 315t to 64.6% from 69.3%

Kakao Mobility

69.3%

TPG

CARLYLE

Mar. 2021 (E)

3.29

500
Jun. 2017

219.9
Mar. 2021

Kakao Page

63.5%

FANCHOR

Jul. 2019

1.2

125
Dec. 2016

24
Jul. 2019

®
pay

Kakao Pay

56.1%

ANT
gFINANClAL

Jul. 2020

1.1

230
Feb. 2017

115
Jul. 2020

<

Kakao Games

45.8%

Tencenit

ACEVILLE

#' netmarble

KRAFTON

Sep. 2020

4.6

Market Cap?

2) Market cap at close of listing date

m

Kakao M

77.3%

FANCHOR

Mar. 2020

1.6

210

Kakao Bank

31.8%

ﬁ Korea Investment
Holdings Co., Ltd.
KB

Kookmin Bank

# netmarble

Tencenit
SKYblueLuxury

eb
TPG

Dec. 2020

8.8

250
Nov. 2020

750
Dec. 2020



Company Management

Kakao Founder & Chairman

(‘"‘)gﬁsa

Brian Kim

“Korean Web Pioneer”
By Forbes Asia

B‘f[u%mn[s

Founder & CEO
@Hansame

One of the first online game portals globally
* Merged with NAVER (in 2000)

1998

CEO
NAVER

#1 Search portal in Korea

2001

2009 Founder & Chairman

#1 Mobile messaging app company in Korea
*Merged with Daum (in 2014)

Kakao CEO

Mason Yeo

Sean Joh

Key Subsidiaries

Kakao Mobility Kakao Pay

Kakao Games

Nkay Namkoong Leo Cho Alex Ryu Alex Ryu
Kakao Page Kakao Japan Kakao M Kakao
Enterprise

-
ﬂ

-

Joy Lee

Stephan Kim  Andrew Beak
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Kakao Business



Paradigm Shift in Advertising Industry

Significant Growth Opportunity in Kakao Talk as a Biz Platform

Ad Market Size (2020) Talk Biz Revenue
(in KRW tn) (in KRW bn) Guidance

+50% YoY

Total Ad. Market

14.5
650

+72% YoY

Digital Ad
7.3 421

Digital Penetration 50%
258

Kakao Ad
1.1

Digital Ad M/S 15%

I
|
|
1
I
|
l
1
1
|
l
1
|
|
l
l
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

2018 2019 2020 2021(E)

1) Kakao Ad includes Talk biz advertising and Portal Biz Revenue in FY2019



Talk Biz Advertising(Kakao Bizboard)

New Innovative Way to Connect 46 million Mega Traffic

Chat list tab is where Users can get recommendations Users may fulfill any actions
users spend the most time of their interests that wish to take
atl L% 9:24 100%
ol e 8

2{E EAE X 2| SZHIX ofc| M

f \
1 1
; 2IAEl QO HLIOIH =X & - X
! ® Fojsi7] ZAE| R7{LI0|K B P C T
rmppepepepey ey ppp————————— y
':5 ® olatt Sync
| / KakaoTalk Al Purchase
¥ O, e Channel Chatbot \
. Reservation
W & cixol
(ol ;) | el TalkGift Su1[3ap”c()rt Download
Registration
Talk )
8@ oczoey N oo survey  ; Customer Service
2 gﬂ P 24 Kakao

Pay

ooco

o
H
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Evolution of Kakao Bizboard

Mid-to-long Term Growth Driver with Bizboard Inventory Expansion

Expanding Bizboard into
other Kakao services

Kakao Bizboard

Kakao Page
Daum Webtoon

Daum

al KT & 2% 3:57 @ 58% @ |

C

A M 24°c - £ 49l 25°C

MYIZ|E FA #Z Qo] TV AXX & =

T2} X} BIRIZAF 171440HE 18 HE 0.07%.2E ..

"E2fAE] 7] 2100024 £3H..0[0] CH2k ARICH

ZCHE "7 Aol 54 2 Kol Y- AR HEA|

AT Yuq, O142| ook

Sl Aot ofni= =7t

"HEE, HHUES!

KAKAO PAGE

Landings within Kakao services

Fot 2 E¥ FMME
® Hgsy| E2 2o 23 BEST s

-

Talk Gift

all KT & 2% 3:04 @ 83% mm )
Mgsl)l € Q X

B FNME' FH  HAE BUc MEH

Higd= AIF712 082 A8 |=2

7|5tz

6

= g g
= et as¥ily
98l 19l ~ 108 42 Siiiren.

4 BE MK 3249 § SR/ E| (2

color)

69,000¢
(217D 3%z 'Erpof Mats
E2{a2] AHMHE(SY)
10% 63,0008
- [METENO [ LAl A ENaal

RhE] xpEl~ Lol ] uHie! -
® Hig27} 7171 TV, ol s W

-

Kakao TV Official Account

®

Acquired
II3LRTV 3mn+
21723,074,371% Subscribers
THE! Crofst @2(3)g 2E12 o2
Of2 Mg 27t HES £ 21, 0t EHR!

® >~

Aetst| 2Rt
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Talk bizCommerce

From Leveraging the Social Graph to any Talk-based Transactions

commerce Keyindices

10.21mn
Monthly Talk Gift
Buyers MAU

As of December 2020

Gift Talk Store > Talk Deal

<589 RYAN = ® Y5}y Q X

Q
@ RYAN °

TNRBHLI2} L4 32 KR
MO T, 308 o1

d ; &
"@EE YF5HA"T 2lojof 7t}
7+ 710132 + O[0| A Ofujl2| 7t

RYAN 'gl0] 182t 0| A|2| & BiHELIC
E27419,5009 28,900¢ D R 2HIE
Mggez 7P|
04 xh [=PS ) L[ (§
e 2287 &0l 1140002482 @O
LE Mg

v

1) Key indices as of 4Q20

21.73mn

64% YoY

Commerce
FY2020 GMV

Talk Store > Live Commerce

L Tg2to|E

TN 30,4002

UM OrA| 42 HE BUE SH@!

Aot e 74, w22 ot B+ B

5 =) SROPI

& ~® e

ol 2€| 20{ 2JAE| F0j ch ol 70}

292% YoY

Talk Store
FY2020 GMV

Makers (Made-to-order Platform)

“ M HE Q |

o
é?

FOL|0f % EO1 AEH BREA 0|01
L 4
24,9008 (b WE)

F2 526268

574 F83

FE81|
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Mobility

Maa$S Platform with All-Inclusive Transportation Needs

Kakao T Key Indices

27mn 13.64mn 16,000 169% YoY

Registered Cregilt Card Kakao T Bule Revenue Growth
Users Registrants Fleet
Largest # of Users Ready to Pay Users December 2020 FY2O?0 Kakao corp
consolidated revenue
Kakao T Application Taxi Service Option Revolutionizing into a Service

Meeting All Types of Mobility Demands

ZXof| HE BYRtEl=

Hi,
thank you for using kakao T ’ e T oo o L
: A oA 22,8008 %y
| HI= amstople 122 o|gz 2= 1
=" s b @, =
coO - i Kakao T Blue
I 2% oflAk 27,100 I
Taxi Black Bike Driver 1 ﬁ HIZ O meenA| 0|2z stol :
1
1 1
1 1
B & © WS | oop wme  wmuw
\ ES unyzescss )]
Parki Carpool Navi Shuttl “~-Premium Paying Service Option -=7 : :
e poe o v Kakao T Venti
—  2HEE o4 22,8009
oy = suiep sz
e ewn  HE|(BETA) Z xi2 gls
T LT uiowst oo T HE

1) Key indices as of 4Q20
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Techfin(Pay)

No.1 All-Encompassing Daily Financial Platform

p:y Kakao Pay Key Indices

35mn

Accumulated
Members

Pay Money Upgrade

Prepaid Real Nameﬁ
Top-up BM >~ Account
&)

\
\ A

Non-Benefit Interest Benefit

for Deposit

Equivalentto

Limit on Balance Brokerage Account

Diversified Financial
Products

Limited Scope of
Financial Service

20mn+ .:.zlmn+ We67tn
MAU Arcoci)eljﬁfse FY2020 GMV

9.6mn fund investments
made in December

4Q2019.9trn
+47.3% YoY

Transformation into Tailored
Wealth Management Platform

xiarzref® xitata®

3.2mn+ Real-name Based
Brokerage Accounts Opened

3,200,000 2fojetilol >
PFME|ZE R
2,500,000
3% 13, OfH| -
(¥ @
1,700,000 A= 16,789,000 >
1,400,000 i oy =
221914 2g2)omx| =2 HS
1,200,000 EXt 789,000¥ > o
LYx} 29,000,000¥ >
600,000
olgta #oje
(1 ES H
- "’ 53,400%
] —

U SEo= JtstttiE 48 =3[5p7|

Mar.  May.  Jun. Jul. Oct.  Dec.
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Techfin(Bank)

No.1 Internet-Only Bank with Innovation

IB Kakao Bank Key Indices

13mn W23.5tn W20.3 tn

( AO lents) Deposits Credit Loans
ccounts

MAU 10mn+

No.1 Mobile Banking APP

Platform Business Expansion

I3

MSIIEE OIRIE FIPIRWI 262
Z|cH &8 ojjEd!

IPI_Y3

O|OIE 26FHZ with DRIE2|

X{=SE OHOICH S0l ol siEy!

< 263513 with DpARR|

EH 438 836!

351,000

ne3 b4 E
[ KBREIE

- Partnership with 4 credit card companies, 26 Weeks Saving with E-Mart & Market Kurly

1) Capital as of latest filings  2) Key indices excepting capital as of 4Q20

W113.6bn

FY 2020
Net Profit

FY2019 Net Profit
W13.7bn

Pioneering a New Market Frontier

dger - Lowlmt
Loan Limit
Product

Mortgage-free credit loan
Loan product only for mid-to-low credit profilers

Proprietary credit scoring model to assess
mid-to-low credit profilers more closely
by utilizing financial and non-financial data

18



B2B Business

B2B Business Expansion with Differentiated Al Technology

enterprise Key Services

Work Business Tech Cloud Data
Kakao Work Kakao i Connect & Home Kakao i Cloud Kakao i Insight
Integrated Enterprise Business Service Kakao i Engine 10 Years of Industry Insight
. Accumulated
Platform Platform KakaoiHome based Data
Know-hows
Integrated Business Platform ‘Kakao Work Core Strength

Pre-launch Sep. 16t 2020 » Paid Membership Launch in 2021

kakaowork . .
Combination of Brand Power
8 e and Expertise
h exe STANDARD PREMIUM ENTERPRISE
& .
6,5009{_‘]/1‘3 9,900%/1% 1 5,900&"/1‘5 |ntegrat9d BIZ Platform.
. based on Messenger Service
N e E3A| 280|718 H8& - WHIC 10GBS) B8 MABID B WHT 20GBO BB HIBH SN Muie 1TBO B8 HAB2H e
@ SRR TR, ZeftelS SLAZH BRE|= SR 3 BT E24E0| M2 |SS A8+ P LIRES ER U E b
a g vEEASE > UBHD. 20| A8 S 4 UALIC, LIt wolg a4 AL o Integration of Al and
. Search Technology
= /2 S8 HES? SGB 28 MEazt 28 KEa7H 28 Az '
Q 38 Xa3? 10GBs  2&xzas 20GBja  28MEa: 1TBua
' Secure Cloud Environment

19



Music

# 1 Digital Music Platform with Unparalleled Market Presence

@
o Melon Key Indices

>.13mn+ 40mn+ 110mn+

Paying

Subscribers song Library Playlists

More Personalized &

Dominant Traffic Largest Music Content Customized Functions
‘Melon Station’ Increased Streaming Trend Synergy with KakaoTalk Plus

Offering Trendy Audio Contents through Talk Music - Marketing with Talk Drawer
a3 Q 9*@ # of Streaming
a ot ey (Apr2019-)
@ CNES J
o ME2E FI7E PRy 2! 28 > PfOﬁ/eMUSiC ﬁo
- Revamp
@ u=eiraz > Apr o ul Dec

1) Key indices as of 4Q20



Game

Multi-Platform Game Company Encompassing PC and mobile

m Game Key Indices

1,100+ No.1 Development Global
Publishing Publisher Capability Potential
No.1 Mobile Game 16mn+ In-hou?e game de\l/ilopment Going Global
Platform Monthly Users rom casua’ to Leveraging Proven IPs

Publishing Game Line-up

Title

1Q Alice Closet

Guardian ODIN Odin: Valhalla Rising

connect! Tales (2021 1H)
Re:dive

Moonlight Sculptor

2Q (Global)
vy 1 World Flipper
ELYON Friends Party Golf
Black Survival: Eternal
3Q Return

PC PUBG POE

ELYON Kakaopage Play

hard-core genre (XL Games)

FY2021 Game Lineup
Genre Tiltle Genre
Fashion Elyon (Global) MMORPG
Coordination yoniaioba
MMORPG Odin: Valhalla Rising MMORPG
(Global)
MMORPG ‘ .
Soul Artifact Collectible RPG
Pinball Action 4Q
Terra Fire Survival FPS
Casual
Battle Royale Goddess’ Order 2D RPG
+MOBA
Project King Puzzle

Story

21



Paid Content (Web Literature)

Growth through Innovative Business Model and Original IPs

m @ Paid Content Key Indices

Global Platform KKakao Page ‘
Comic A Page 0.7tn
GMV Total GMV PP g
Page + Piccoma GMV including In revenue size FY2021 GN.\V Target
e : Page GMV including
+ Page Global IP distribution for Piccoma o
IP distribution
Piccoma’s accelerating growth Augmented IP value of Kakao Page
from proven story IPs and unique business model with virtuous cycle of contents
(Unit: mn JPY) Web e i e :
s 37,601 toon '-"riOF,EH%J SEH2 4
YoY Growth
+744%
Web
g Drama
7% Novel
13,409
1,532%
6,255
149 2,434
I :
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 4 i
Globally popular webtoon Game Movie
Piccoma GMV Trend ypap Daum Webtoon

<Only I Level Up> <Itaewon Class>

22



IP Business(M)

Transforming into a Leading Global Content Provider

m Kakao M Key Indices

No.1 26mn+

150+ 240+

90+

Music 1theK Musician Actors & Digital
Distribution Subscriber Actresses Contents
No.1K-pop : Korea's Largest  Accumulated original titles
Stable Cash Flow YouTube Channel 4 Music Labels Talent Pool in 3 years
Music Business Portfolio Content Production Capability Kakao TV Original Contents
Investment Distribution o Leveragmg 24 Titles
Talent Pool Production Kakao’s Talk channel, 300+ Episodes
. Mega Monster, Notification talk, #tab 70 mins of Daily Content
Distribution Competitive in-house
i 288 STy, =
Producer casting power production studio ; D : ~
Performing /I\/C\)S;ec;tl Musician Production . FACE ID
_J
Mgmt Story IP Key Creator _ »
1thek Original IPs from Top-notch j&f‘?—}:ﬁgll 5 {‘ )
Kakao Page and producers with i,ﬁﬁ;;%%:';éiai*;;;@: AN\
Digital  Content Piccoma the expertise v o o1} T

Marketer Production

23



Kakao Entertainment |

Subsidiary/In-house

Affiliate/Outsourcing

Domestic
Platform
Network Kakao Page Daum Webtoon Kakao TV Melon
(13)
. Kross Radish
1 1 1 ooy omcs Gl e
P America) (India) America)
—IP Asset, Production Company —Invested / Affiliates Network (53) —
Original Novel Daum 10 in-house studio / Original ONC W Toyou's
g Comics Webtoon network of s.t{b5|d|ar|es& Story (8) Ve books Dream
Story CIcn CIC 6 affiliates
8,500 Webtoon / Web Novel original IPs Global Kakao :jg;‘g Tapas  Radish Neo
Platform Japan TXKP Media Media Bazar
MUSiC 8 Multi-Labels 1,300 new albums annually
(33 teams & 4 subsidiaries) (KRW 200B+annual investment Music
(10) Starship Play M EDAM
62,000+ music distribution library
No. 1 K-pop distributor (M/S 26%)
- o 6 movie Celeb. Artist
: 150 80 Top media Digitalized 5 .
Media Top-tieractors creative talentscreative network LG Agency BH So0p
‘ network
(+6 Management (Producers/Writers (Youtube creator. . (8)
agencies) /Directors) CMM?) +in-house TV
show studio Media Story & .
. ega
- . . . (7) Pictures
From 2021to 2023, 250+ original video titles, 15+ movie / Media Monster
TV soap operas, 240+ digital originals, 70 minutes+daily
new episodes IP Expansion(7) + Commerce (2)

1) CIC: Company in Company

2) CMM : Celebrity-owned Media Management

24
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Revenue

Q4 Revenue YoY +46%/QoQ +12%
Mix - Platform 53% : Content 47%

Platform Content
(in billion KRW) KakaoTalk Ad (Bizboard,
. Talk Channel, Emoticon, etc.)
1.235.1 Talk Biz )
e Talk Commerce (Talk Gift Shop,
Talk Store, Makers, etc.
1,100.4 ’ et
Platform .
Daum PC Daum Mobile
9529 Portal Biz  Kakao Story/Style/Page
847.6 868.4 657.0 Other Subsidiaries’ Ad
DIAA (53%) New Biz Mobility Pay Enterprise
4977 (50%) Misc. (Other Subsidiaries)
444 441.8 (52%) Game Mobile PC Kakao VX
1% . C e .
(52%) o1 . Melon Digital music distribution
Music : ,
Kakao Music  Ticket
CariEn Paid Kakao Page Daum Webtoon
546.0 578.1 Content  Piccoma
460.2 0
403.5 2ok (45%) (50%) &%) P Business Kakao Friends
(48%) (49%) i Kakao M (Excluding digital music
and Others ( &dig

distribution)
4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20



Platform / Content

Platform YoY +48% / QoQ +19%
Content YoY +43%/QoQ +6%

Platform (in billion KRW) Content (in billion KRW)

w TalkBiz = PortalBiz = NewBiz ©Game  Music mPaid Content = IPBusiness and Others
657.0

578.1

546.0
554.4

492.7

4441 441.8

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

27



Platform | Talk Biz Portal Biz New Biz

. High revenue growth thanks to peak seasonality and solid growth of
o) o)
Talk Biz YoY +63% / QOQ +27% Bizboard, overall GMV increase of Commerce platform

Portal Biz YoY -9% / QoQ +1% YoY revenue decline due to prolonged COVID19 impact

. Continued rapid top-line growth thank to T-blue franchise expansion of
0 o
New Biz YOY +97% / QOQ 7% Mobility, and growth of payment and financial service segments of Pay

Talk Biz (in billion KRW) Portal Biz (in billion KRW) New Biz (in billion KRW)

4Q19  1Q20 2Q20 3Q20  4Q20 4Q19 1Q20  2Q20 3Q20  4Q20 4Q19 1Q20  2Q20 3Q20  4Q20

28



Content | Game Music

Game YoY +33% / QOQ 6% I}ogfrowth led by new launch effect of ‘Guardian Tales’ in Q3, and ‘Elyon’
— Mobile +20%(y)/-22%(q), PC +45%(y)/+18%(q), Kakao VX +62%(y)/ +15%(q)

Music YoY +1 2% / QOQ -0.4% Steady revenue trend with solid paying user base of more than 5 million

Game (in billion KRW) Music (in billion KRW)

= Mobile = PC mKakao VX

150.4

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

29



Content | Paid Content IP Business and Others

Paid Content YoY +233%/QoQ +10% Huge YoY growth with low base effect of Q4 2019

L Kakao Page +31% (y) / +8% (q), Piccoma +12% (q)
Revenue growth from sales increase of video production

IP Bizand Others YoY +25% / QoQ +30% and solid album sales

Paid Content (in billion KRW) IP Business and Others (in billion KRW)

- Kakao Page = Piccoma
163.6

148.4

103.6"
7

Annual

.

49.2

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

1) By implementing K-IFRS to Kakao Japan in 4Q19, the total annual adjustment for FY2019 (W54.4bn) were reflected into Piccoma's 4Q19 revenue. 30



Earnings Summary - 2020 Q4

Total Revenue
Platform

Talk Biz

Portal Biz

New Biz
Content

Game

Music

Paid Content

IP Business and Others
Operating Expenses
Operating Profit

Margin (%)
Net Profit
Controlling Interests

Non-controlling Interests

4Q19

847.6
4447
221.6
134.2

38.3
403.5
105.9
153.3

49.2

95.1
768.0

79.6
9.4%
-441.9
-423.0
-18.9

3Q20

952.8
492.7
248.4
117.5
126.8
460.2
107.5
151.0
119.0

82.7
855.1

97.8
70.3%

145.2
139.8

5.5

4Q20

1,235.1
657.0
360.3
122.7
174.0
578.1
140.8

155.1
163.6

118.6
1,085.3

149.8
72.7%

-201.8
-195.1

-6.0

(in billion KRW)

Change

YoY QoQ

46% 12%
48% 18%
63% 2/%
-9% 1%
9/% 1/%
43% 6%
33% -6%
7% -0%
233% 10%
25% 30%
47% 17%
E8% 25%
2. /%pt 1.2%pt

- Jurn-to-Loss
- Jurn-to-Loss
- Jurn-to-Loss

31



Earnings Summary - 2020 Annual

Total Revenue
Platform

Talk Biz

Portal Biz

New Biz
Content

Game

Music

Paid Content

IP Business and Others
Operating Expenses
Operating Profit

Margin (%)
Net Profit
Controlling Interests

Non-controlling Interests

2018

2,417.0
1,039.3
4211
495.4
122.7
1,377.7
417.0
532.9
218.4

209.5
2,344.0

72.9
3.0%
15.9
47.9
-32.0

2019

3,070.1
1,434.7
649.8
523.6
261.3
1,635.4
397.4
586.6
297.2

354.1
2,863.3

206.8
6./%
-341.9
-301.0

-40.9

2020

4,156.7
2,145.9
1117.8
477.9
550.7
2,010.8
495.5
612.6
528.0

374.7
3,700.7

456.0
77.0%

167.1
149.6

17.5

(in billion KRW)

YoY

+35%

+50%

+/2%

-9%

177%

23%

25%

4%

/8%

6%

29%

127%

+4.3 %Dt
Turn-to-Profit
Turn-to-Profit

Turn-to-Profit
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Operating Expenses - 2020 Q4

Operating Expenses

Labor Cost

Cost of Revenue

Outsourcing /
Infrastructure

Marketing Expense

Depreciation and
Amortization Cost

Misc.

4Q19

768.0

205.0

340.4

106.6

41.5

56.4

18.7

3Q20

980.2

239.3

463.7

113.9

76.3

66.8

20.3

4Q20

1,085.2

265.5

497.6

145.7

37.5

/8.2

17.4

YoY

Change

471%

30%

44%

36%

777%

39%

(in billion KRW)

QoQ
17%

77%

6%

2/%

75%

1/%

-74%

33



Operating Expenses - 2020 Annual

Operating Expenses

Labor Cost

Cost of Revenue

Outsourcing /
Infrastructure

Marketing Expense

Depreciation and
Amortization Cost

Misc.

2018

2,344.0
541.9
1,079.5
314.4
187.3
138.1

32.9

2019

2,863.3

701.5

1,368.0

360.1

151.2

220.6

61.8

2020

3,700.7

919.9

1,746.4

457.7

232.3

265.3

79.7

(in billion KRW)

YoY

29%

37%

28%

2/%

54%

20%

28%
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Profits

Operating Profit YoY +88% / QoQ +25%

Net Loss
Operating Profit(M)
97.8
88.2
79.6
. 10.3%

949% 0%
4Q19 1Q20 2Q20

120.2

3Q20

(in billion KRW)

149.8

12.1%

4Q20

OP growth led by solid top-line growth of core biz and
bottom-line improvement of new biz

Net loss booked, despite substantial OP improvement,
due to KRW 454B of impairment loss on intangible assets

9.2%

Net Profit(M)
79.9
e

Turn-to-Loss

(441.9)
4Q19 1Q20

(in billion KRW)
1452 1437
15.2% 13.8%
- .
o

Q4 Impairment Loss TS

on Intangible Assets
(454)

(201.8)

2Q20 3Q20 4Q20
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CapEx / Employees

CapEx YoY +1% / QoQ -20%
Employees YoY +2,043 /QoQ +819

CapEX (in billion KRW) Employees

(# of people)

- Intangible = Kakao = Subsidiaries

v Property and Equipment 10,644

~~--CapExtoRevenue 9,825

9,348

9,284

62.5 60.4 8,601

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20
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Financial Statements Summary - Consolidated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Income Statement

(in billion KRW) 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20
Total Revenue 847.6 868.4 952.9 1,100.4 1,235.1
Platform 4441 441.8 492.7 554.4 657.0
Talk Biz 221.6 224.7 248.4 284.4 360.3
Portal Biz 134.2 116.6 117.5 121.2 122.7
New Biz 88.3 100.5 126.8 148.8 174.0
Content 4035 426.6 460.2 546.0 578.1
Game 105.9 96.8 107.5 150.4 140.8
Music 153.3 150.7 151.0 155.7 155.1
Paid Content 49.2 97.0 119.0 148.4 163.6
IP Business and Others 95.1 81.9 82.7 91.5 118.6
Operating Expenses 768.0 780.2 855.1 980.2 1,085.2
Labor Cost 205.0 198.7 216.5 239.2 265.5
Cost of Revenue 340.4 381.7 409.5 463.7 491.6
Outsourcing / Infrastructure 106.6 921 106.6 113.9 1451
Marketing Expense 41.5 29.9 38.5 76.3 87.5
Depreciation and
Amortization Cost 56.4 58.7 61.6 66.8 78.2
Misc. 18.1 19.1 22.3 20.3 17.4
Operating Profit 79.6 88.2 97.8 120.2 149.8
Margin (%) 9.4% 70.2% 70.3% 70.9% 72.1%
Other Non-Operating 214 217 100.7 48.0 180.5
Income
Other Non-Operating 482.2 9.5 14.6 17.6 493.2
Expenses
Financial Income 4.2 36.8 21.3 29.2 98.6
Financial Expenses 15.1 15.9 2.0 4.0 35.2
Equity-method Income -25.0 5.3 0.8 3.8 -2.3
Profit before Income Tax -417.2 126.6 204.1 179.6 -101.8
Income Tax 24.8 46.7 58.9 35.9 100.0
Net Profit -441.9 79.9 145.2 143.7 -201.8
Controlling Interests -423.0 77.5 139.8 127.5 -195.1
Non-controlling Interests -18.9 2.4 5.5 16.2 -6.6
EBITDAR" 137.5 147.8 159.1 185.2 226.3

1) EBITDAR: Rental expenses are included in lease amortization from Q12019 (EBITDA till FY2018)

(in billion KRW)

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
S-T Financial Instruments
Account Receivable
Other Current Financial Assets
Other Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
Investments in Associates and
Joint Ventures
Tangible Assets
Intangible Assets
Other Non-current Assets

Finance Assets
Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Account Payable and Other
payable
Short-term Borrowings
Income Tax Payable
Other Current Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities
Non-Current Finance Lease
Obligations
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities
Other Non-Current Liabilities

Finance Assets
Total Liabilities

Paid-in Capital

Capital Surplus

Other Accumulated Earnings
Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income
Retained Earnings

Minority Interest

Total Equity
Total Liabilities & Equity

2018.12.31
2,859.0
1,247.0

924.2
193.7
207.7
286.4

5,100.6

305.2

314.8
3,865.3
615.3

7,959.5

2,039.2
460.8

609.5
71.0
897.9

293.2

151.2
142.0

2,332.4

41.7
4,647.5
1.5

-7.3
453.4
490.3

5,627.2
7,959.5

2019.12.31
2,829.7
1,918.2

207.8
157.2
252.5
294.0

5,907.6

978.9

349.8
3,548.4
1,030.4

8,737.3

2,433.3
578.6

448.6
68.3
1,337.8
563.8
72.3

1411
350.5

2,9971

43.2
5,043.2
7.2

-16.4
148.2
514.8

5,740.1
8,737.3

2020.12.31
4,465.9
2,877.5

694.1
2473
227.6
419.5
6,942.1
1,499.4

4247
3,350.5
1,668.1

503.7
11,911.6

2,901.3
8211
177.2
110.5
1,792.4
1,180.2
273.6
246.8
659.8
416.4

4,497.8

443
5,836.8
18.6

75.3
310.3
1,128.5

7,413.8
11,9116 355



Financial Statements Summary - Parent

Income Statement Statement of Financial Position

1) EBITDAR: Rental expenses are included in lease amortization from 1Q 2019 (EBITDA till FY2018)

Current Assets 1,261.5 1,014.0 1,782.4
Total Revenue 431.5 406.6 4151 4495 508.0 Cash and Cash Equivalents 250.9 647.1 1,356.9
S-T Financial Instruments 601.7 15.6 65.5
Account Receivable 71.3 95.0 120.5
Operating Expenses 365.0 341.2 359.4 377.1 401.5 Other Current Assets 337.5 256.3 2395
Labor Cost 85.1 68.7 71.8 81.6 85.8 Non-Current Assets 4.941.4 5,470.3 5,537.9
Investments in Associates,
Outsourcing / Tangible Assets 236.0 248.3 2721
Infrastructure 43.0 42.7 >0.0 431 >>-8 Intangible Assets 2,875.5 2,458.6 2,106.2
Marketing Expense 14.3 31 4.0 50 75 Other Non-current Assets 333.3 5511 767.8
Depreciation and 29.1 30.8 28.5 30.8 37.6 Total Assets 6,202.8 6,484.4 7,320.3
Amortization Cost
Misc. 4.8 4.2 4.8 53 4.7 Current Liabilities 1,250.7 1,371.0 1,406.5
Account Payable and Other 404.8 636.7 1020.9
payable
Operating Profit 66.5 65.4 55.7 72.4 106.5 Short-term Borrowings 564.9 429.1 >8.0
Income Tax Payable 59.2 38.1 49.6
Margin (%) 75.4% 76.7% 713.4% 76.7% 21.0% Other Current Liabilities 221.8 2171 2781
Non-Current Liabilities 200.8 255.1 596.7
Other Non-Operating 47 20 11 213 231 Non—qurent Finance Lease 0 38.6 121.9
Income Obligations
Other Non-Operating 440.6 101 91 51 3813 Deferred Income TaX.LIa.t.)H.ItIeS 126.4 88.0 106.4
Expenses Other Non-Current Liabilities 74.4 78.4 368.3
Financial Income -2.2 29.5 5.1 2.8 13.6
Total Liabilities 1,451.5 1,626.1 2,003.2
Financial Expenses 8.9 3.4 2.4 1.5 16.2
Paid-in Capital 41.7 43.2 443
Capital Surplus 4,096.2 4,462.3 4,986.9
Profit before Income Tax -380.5 83.4 50.4 90.0 -254.3 Other Accumulated Earnings 35.5 41.3 18.6
Accumulated Other 6 g .
Income Tax -7.3 27.7 16.3 12.9 27.5 Comprehensive Income ' ‘ ‘
Retained Earnings 579.4 314.5 2121
Net Profit -373.2 55.7 34.1 771 -281.8
Total Equity 4,751.3 4,858.3 5,317.1
Total Liabilities & Equity 6,202.8 6,484.4 7,320.3
EBITDAR" 97.4 97.1 84.4 103.1 144.5
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